milestone years during their work lifespan with the company. The policy became effective in 2018. See
note 5.10 (iii).

b) Actuarial assumptions
The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted
averages).

 2020 2019

Discount rate 7.15% 10.30%
Salary increase rate 6.00% 10.00%

The rate of mortality assumed for members in the Scheme are based on A67/70 Ultimate table published
by the Institute of Actuaries of United Kingdom.
For members in active service as at the valuation date, the projected unit credit method of valuation as
required under the IFRS has been adopted.

c) Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding
other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amount shown
below.

d) Expected maturity analysis of post-employment benefits:

6 Subsequent to the 2020 audit, and consequent to the demutualization of the Exchange, the LTI scheme has been wound up and a

new Employee Share Ownership Scheme is being developed.

 31 December 2020 31 December 2019
In thousands of naira Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Withdrawal rate (5% movement) (53,731)  87,167  (51,488)  84,750
Mortality rate (20% movement) (1,048)  1,057  (981)  990
Salary increase (10% movement) 26,721  (22,553)  25,403  (21,494)
Discount rate (3% movement) (27,633)  37,483  (25,885)  35,046

In thousands of naira

Between
1-2

years
Between
2-5 years

Over 5
years

2020
Total

Present value of the defined benefit obligation 333,726  5,532  205,324  544,582

 333,726  5,532  205,324  544,582

 Between
1-2

years
Between
2-5 years

Over 5
years

2020
Total

Present value of the defined benefit obligation 297,122  9,130  170,782  477,034

 297,122  9,130  170,782  477,034

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

106

28. Provision

29. Deferred tax liability

Deferred tax liability comprises of:

a) Movements in temporary differences during the year

b) Recognised deferred tax liability is attributable to the following:

Group
In thousands of naira Liabilities

For the year ended 31 December 2019
Revaluation surplus on Investment Property 213,761
Net deferred tax liability 213,761
For the year ended 31 December 2020
Revaluation surplus on Investment Property 238,882

Net deferred tax liability 238,882

 Group Group  Exchange  Exchange

[…]

after reporting date requiring adjustment of, or disclosure in, these consolidated and separate financial
statements.

36. Restatement of prior year amount

During 2020, the Group discovered that a lease obligation had not been recognised in 2019. As a
consequence, the asset and related liabilities have been understated as well as the lease related
depreciation and interest expense has been understated. The discovery of the lease obligations
necessitated the reclassification of land to Building which had been previously separated. The prior year
amount have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for 2019. The
Property and lease liabilities were impacted with the recognition of ROU asset and related lease liabilities
while the operating expense and depreciation were impacted with the interest expense and liabilities
related to the ROU asset. The tax expense was also restated. The following tables summarise the impacts
on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

i. Consolidated statement of financial position

1-Dec-19

Impact of correction of prior year
balances

In thousands of Naira Notes

As
previously

reported Adjustments
As

restated

Total Current Assets   12,081,280   12,081,280

Property and equipment a 4,309,602  81,750  4,391,352
Others   15,708,646  -  15,708,646

Total Asset   32,099,528  81,750  32,181,278

Lease liabilities a 1,008  83,734  84,742
Current Tax liabilities b 47,811  (1,525)  46,286
Deferred tax liabilities b 201,395  12,365  213,760

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

113

ii. Consolidated statement of profit or loss and OCI

iii. Consolidated statement of Cashflow

a) The Property and lease liabilities were impacted with the recognition of ROU asset and related

lease liabilities while the operating expense and depreciation were impacted with the interest
expense and liabilities related to the ROU asset.

b) Tax expense was restated

Others  3,410,612  -  3,410,612

Total Liabilities   3,660,826  94,574  3,755,400

Accumulated funds   28,060,679  (12,825)  28,047,854
Other reserves   378,024  -  378,024

Total Equity   28,438,703  (12,825)  28,425,878

Total equity and liabilities   32,099,528   32,181,278

31-Dec-19
In thousands of Naira Notes

As
previously

reported Adjustments
As

restated

Operating expenses a (2,777,924)  (422)  (2,778,345)
Depreciation a (384,003)  (1,562)  (385,565)
Income tax expense b (30,925)  (10,841)  (41,766)
Others   5,494,649  -  5,494,649

Operating Surplus before tax   2,301,798  (12,825)  2,288,973

Total comprehensive income   2,521,150  (12,825)  2,508,325

31-Dec-19
In thousands of Naira

 As
previously

reported Adjustments
As

restated

Surplus after tax  2,270,873  (12,825)  2,258,048
Income tax expense  30,925  10,841  41,766
Interest on Lease liabilities  3,029  422  3,451
others  (1,496,977)  -  (1,496,977)

Operating cash flow  807,850   807,850

Cashflow from investing activities  799,313  (83,312)  716,001

Cashflow from financing activities  (2,021)  83,312  81,291

STATUTORY AND GENERAL INFORMATION

114

16 INCORPORATION AND SHARE CAPITAL HISTORY

The changes in the authorised ordinary share capital of the Company since incorporation are reflected in
tabular form as follows:

Year Authorized Share Capital (N) Issued and Fully Paid Up (N)

 Increase Cumulative Increase Cumulative

2021 ₦1,250,000,000 ₦1,250,000,000 - ₦982,057,959

17 SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at July 30, 2021, the 1,964,115,918 Ordinary Shares in the share capital of the Company, are beneficially
held by 938 shareholders, none of which held up to 5%.

18 DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS